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1.0 INTRODUCTION

This Field Summary Report (report) has been prepared by TELLUS, Ltd. (TELLUS) on behalf
of Shoreside Petroleum, Inc. (Shoreside) for their Bird Creek Essential One Station (station)
located at 29383 Seward Highway (Milepost 100) in Bird Creek, Alaska. Shoreside has been
operating this station since 1997.

State of Alaska Statutes 18 AAC 75 and 18 AAC 78, along with guidance documents for
Monitoring Wells and the Field Sampling Guidance (October 2019) were followed while
performing this required work. These regulations and guidelines serve as the Alaska Department
of Environmental Conservation’s (ADEC) environmental compliance requirements which
pertain to this type of environmental assessment work.

All work was performed as described in Shoreside Petroleum Inc.’s ADEC-approved
groundwater monitoring work plan for this project. This report describes the work activities
performed during this effort and lists all analytical results obtained. All analytical samples
submitted for laboratory testing were analyzed using approved methods by SGS, Incorporated.

2.0 SITE DESCRIPTION

The specific project area is located at 29383 Seward Highway (Milepost 100) in Bird Creek,
Alaska. A single building structure exists onsite which houses the combination retail fueling and
convenience store facility. No service bays are present within the building structure and no
automotive mechanical or maintenance services are performed onsite. Two remote fuel
dispenser islands are supplied fuel from a compartmentalized underground storage tank located
adjacent to the building.

The site is comprised of a large paved area encompassing the western and southern portions of
the parcel. The western section incorporates three paved driveways with unpaved gravel areas
located between them. The eastern majority of the parcel is unpaved and relatively level.

The site is shown in the attached Figure. The six (6) groundwater monitoring wells which make
up the existing well network are located across the eastern portion of the site lot.

13-001gwmrpt7
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3.0 GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Groundwater monitoring wells MW1, MW2, MW3, MW4a, MW5 & MW6 were accessed,
monitored, and some (MW1, MW2 & MW3) were then sampled for analytical testing during this
effort. Groundwater wells MW 1, MW2 and MW?3 are the deeper (>78.0") wells onsite that
access the existing static groundwater level.

Groundwater wells MW4a, MW5 and MW6 are the shallower (50.0”) wells onsite that appear to
collect some moisture from the upper soil horizon. Trace amounts of water have been observed
in these shallower wells’ casings but recharge was not observed after bailing the wells dry.
These monitoring efforts confirmed these three shallower wells would not yield water columns
capable of being purged and sampled according to ADEC regulations.

The three deeper groundwater monitoring wells were purged and sampled using a positive
pressure pump along with new, clean, dedicated tubing. The depths to groundwater were
measured at the time of purging and sampling in order to confirm that the pump’s intake was
within one (1) foot of the measured soil/groundwater interface at the time of the sampling effort.

All pertinent groundwater monitoring data collected during this effort was recorded in the
attached Groundwater Collection Data Forms. Groundwater flow direction across the eastern
portion of the site was again determined to be due south.

All of the groundwater samples were analyzed for parameters as required by ADEC for this
specific project. The required analytical methods are defined below in Section 4.0 (Analytical
Testing Program) of this document.

Sample packaging, handling, documentation, transportation, chain of custody, and reporting
procedures were all performed as specified in ADEC guidance documents.

40 ANALYTICAL TESTING PROGRAM

SGS, Incorporated (SGS) was the contract laboratory providing the analytical testing services
during this project. SGS is certified by ADEC, EPA, and the ACOE to perform the analytical
testing using the methods employed during this project.

Specific analytical testing methods utilized during this this project included:

¢ Volatile Organic Compounds (BTEX) using EPA Method 8260C,
e Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) using Method AK101, &
e Diesel Range Organics (DRO) using Method AK102.

SGS performed all required quality assurance and quality control measures associated with the
analytical testing portion of this program.

13-001gwmrpt7
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5.0 ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Table 1 lists the analytical results associated with the May 2020 groundwater monitoring event.

All three of these deeper wells (MW1, MW2 & MW3) were sampled and found to possess
either undetected (U) or trace constituent concentrations estimated well below ADEC
Groundwater Cleanup Levels.

These reported analytical results are consistent with previously reported quarterly groundwater
monitoring results.

6.0 QUALITY ASSURANCE / QUALITY CONTROL

Mr. Scott Erdmann of TELLUS was the representative who performed all of the groundwater
monitoring and sampling activities on behalf of Shoreside during this project. Mr. Erdmann is
qualified under 18 AAC 75, 18 AAC 78 and is a qualified person for environmental sampling as
defined by ADEC.

SGS performed all required quality assurance and quality control measures associated with the
analytical testing portion of this program. SGS also provided all documentation in support of the
reporting requirements set forth in their ADEC Data Deliverable Packages. An ADEC
Laboratory Data Review Checklist was completed, and is provided, for the analytical laboratory
work order performed during this groundwater monitoring effort.

7.0 CONCLUSIONS

Based on the analytical results obtained during this groundwater monitoring effort, it can be
concluded that wells MW1, MW2 & MW3 were either found to possess undetected (U) or trace
constituent concentrations estimated well below ADEC Groundwater Cleanup Levels.

These reported analytical results are consistent with previously reported quarterly groundwater
monitoring results.

13-001gwmrpt7
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8.0 PROPOSED ACTIONS

Groundwater monitoring efforts have been successfully performed at this facility during this
spring quarter. This past winter quarter monitoring attempt was not successful due to ice
blockages within the well casings. This limitation has been a common occurrence during the
winter.

Based on the analytical results obtained, Shoreside plans on sampling this well network again in

both the summer and fall of 2020. It is anticipated that the future monitoring efforts will be
performed in mid-August & mid-November of 2020.

13-001gwmrpt7
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TABLE 1 - BIRD CREEK STATION - #13-001
CONTAMINANT CONCENTRATIONS IN
GROUNDWATER WELLS LOCATED ONSITE

BIRD, ALASKA
MAY 2020

CONTAMINANT CONCENTRATIONS IN GROUNDWATER

WELL NUMBER DATE DEPTH TO WATER DIESEL GASOLINE ETHYL- TOTAL
SAMPLE ID SAMPLED BELOW TOP OF RANGE RANGE BENZENE TOLUENE BENZENE | XYLENES
WELL CASING ORGANICS | ORGANICS
(ft) (mg/L) (mg/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L)
MW1 5/15/2020 68.9 0.213J 0.0386 J 0.200 U 0.500 U 0.500 U 1.50 U
MW2 5/15/2020 68.8 0.268 J 0.0572 J 0.200 U 0.500 U 0.500 U 1.50 U
MW3 5/15/2020 69.1 0.329 J 0.0413 J 0.200 U 0.500 U 0.500 U 1.50 U
IADEC Groundwater Cleanup Levels Per 18 AAC 75.345, Table C. 1.5 1.3 5.0 1000 700 10,000

NOTES:

1) Diesel Range Organics (DRO) by Method AK 102.

2) Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) by Method AK 101.
3) Aromatic volatiles (BTEX) by EPA Method 8260D. Total xylenes refers to the summation of p&m-xylene and o-xylene concentrations.
4) Jindicates the quantitation is an estimation.
5) U indicates the analyte was undetected at the detection limits noted.

Page 1 of 1




GROUNDWATER CoLLecTioN DATA FORM

iDATE: QAN /IE_.-’" 2020 JOB #: I

LOCATION: BJi2) STRTION/ |

WEﬁTHEFl

MoniTorinGg WELL DATA

J‘?'

48°F

DATE/TIME

DTW (FT.) 70.4'
DTB (FT.) 78.0"
DTP (FT.) p—
WELL DIAMETER (INCHES) 8

CoLumn HEIGHT (FT.)

(3) WELL VOLUMES (GAL.)

DATE/TIME PURGED

PURGE METHOD

VoLumE PURGED

PurceD DaY?

DTW After Purging

Date/Time Sampled

pH/Temp °C

Conductivity uS

Redox Potantial (mV)

Cdaor

color

Sheen

Comments

—




GROUNDWATER CoLLECTION DaTA FORM

OTP (FT.)

WELL DIAMETER (INCHES) Z

COLUMN HEIGHT (FT.) 2.2 J

() WELL VOLUMES (GAL.) L.L/4.9

DATE/TIME PURGED 1345 £ |
PURGE METHOD S/)s  HUREICAAE PP

VOLUME PURGED

PURGEeD DRY? ' J
DTW After Purging £8.9'| £8.9' ‘
Date/Time Sampled

/hsho| 14IS| IS4S 1

pH/Temp °C $0/7° | bl)58°
Conductivity ¢S 0,004
Redox Potental (mV) i

Ddar

color

Sheen

Comments




[TT Environmental INSTRUMENT RENTAL FUNCTION/CHECKLIST

The preferred source for instrument

z /4/—,?a

Rentals, Sales, Service, and Supplies! Check-out Date:
Z
Company Name: ’72"1 s Sales Order #: Sﬂ oe I
f
Rental Description:  Proactive S8 Hurricane Pump Serial #: ll ” 7 -

{damage may resulf in customer
sharge]

Pre-rental
Check-out

Instrument Function Test / Inspection
(Correct all deficiencies)

Pump frame sits flat and straight and s nol bent or damaged;
res! is attached to frame snuggly, spins straight, and is not
bant or damaged; reel lock operates properly (if applicable):

Reel handle, motor hanger/hoister, TTT property tag, factory
serial number sticker, and motor lead connector onv/attached

to reel properly and is In proper condition: Demags
Hose barb & eye bolt is attached to pump housing properly No
and is in good condition; entire length of motoer lead wires Damage Damage
are nol sliced or scraped and in good condition:
Remove motor housing & inspect for general good condition,
look down into motor housing and ensure filter inlet does not No
have excessive erosion (if it does it will look wobbled out and Dam Damage
not circular); inspect filter inlet from below and ensure in good o
condition-and is not loose:
Damage

free spin; top of module for corrosion/moisture on mator
contacts; dry/clean top of motor module:

Inspect motor block contacts for melted plastic, corroded or
overly worn motor contacts; inspect the 3 o-rings on pump
block for geod condilion and apply light layer of silicone
grease; re-install motor module and motor housing:

Lay pump on table, discharge facing you, apply power quickly
to. pump and ensure pump jumps o the left:

Perform wel pressure test by running pump at full speed in
water drum; fully close valve for 20 seconds; pressure should
be stable at >56 PSI. Stable reading: PSI; Mator
muodule S/N# ok YAl -

Connect controller, dry run pump al full speed for 3 seconds
(onty) to ensure proper cperation

INew unused spare motor module SIN#__Z 2y

is provided to customer (only charged 10 customaer if used)

Tag pump (wW/S/O #) and 5/0 wino wet test

Remove motor module, inspect impeller for good condition & /
4

stomer Cuslomer did
d not use use

Signature (Check-in}:

Signaiure (Check-out):

Declared Value: $2,

* By renting with TTT customer agrees 10 the rental terms and conditions {copy available upon reguest).
* Notify TTT within 24hrs of recsipt if anything is damaged or missing.

* Gustomer is responsible tor all paris anc squipment damaged or missing during rental.

= All instruments have been inspected and caliorated (when appiicable} prior to rental.

Phone: (307) 770-8041 Fax: (307) 770-9046 Emaii: intfo@titenviro.com www. tttenviro.com



TT1 Environmental INSTRUMENT RENTAL FUNCTION/CHECKLIST

The preferred source for instrument
Rentals, Sales, Service, and Supplies!

CompanyName: |/ &LLUS Sales Order #:
Rental Description:  Proactive SS Hurricane 2.5 LCD Controller Serial #:

200577
,Cri 4 7 ::-

Post-rental Check-in
{damage may result in cusfomer
charge)
— —

Yes No

Pre-rental

Instrument Function Test / Inspection
Check-out

(Correct all deficiencies) 7

Controlier housing, voitage output window, and handia s in
good condition and Is not bent or damaged.

Proactive label identitying controlier madel, s/n tag, and 17
property tag is present and in good condition:

Controfier top lid contains labels stating "For use with §.5.
Hurrcaine pump only” and "Good molor normally reads 18+
on display™

Control dial is in good condition and properly sacured 1o
housing and turns freely ~10 revolutions:

Fuse holder is In good condition and properly attached to
housing; remove fuse from top cap.. when inspected fuss,
top cap, and tuse holder does not show any signs of rust,
moisture, or overheating. Spare 30A fuses are attached with
tape to end of control housing:

Centroller motor leads are securely fastened to contralier and
do not have any expoased wire or deep scraps of cuts;
alligator clips and connector are in good condition and are
gacurely fastened fo motor lead when pulled back and lorth:

Connect controfier to 12VDC power supply (da not connect 10
pump), turn dial fully clockwise and with volt meter measure
voltage output of motor connector; vollage output at
cannector and voltage output display should read 28 VDC:

Connect controller to 12VDC power supply (do not connect o

pump), turn dial fully cleckwise voltage output display reading
should be 28 VDC

* By renting with TTT customer agraes to the rental lerms and conditions: (copy avallable upon request).
* Notity TTT within 24hrs of receipt if anything is damaged or missing.

+ Cusiomer is responsibie for all parts and equipment damaged or missing during rental.

» Allinstruments have been inspected and calibrated (when applicable) prior to rental.

Phone: (307) 770-2041 Fax: (907) 770-9046 Email: info@titenvire.com www.tttenviro.com



1T Environm ental INSTRUMENT RENTAL FUNCTION/CHECKLIST

The preferred source for instrument
Rentals, Sales, Service, and Supplies!

Company Name: 35_}"0 80# _?p{da fjj—r
Rental Description: Y8 556 Sedal# ___S. é’?ﬂ_
Damaged |
item Descri Checked Checked
i out? in? Missing?

ES6 Mulli parameter meter with baromatler o
Wrist strap e
3 meter probe assambly w/ pH/ORP, cond ftemp, & [nle] - .
Pelican carrying case £
556 Quick-siart Guide & CD in ziploc bag Lo
Y31 5511 Maintenance kit (including the following): L

Probe installation/removal tool -

DO sensor et screw ’ =}

Allen wrench for DO sensor 581 screw —— i

DO sensor pod plug P

Conductivity probe cleaning brush & P

Q-Rings for DO sensor A,
" 2. Replacement Flow cell O-fin i £
50 membrane kil (w/2 replacement caps & instructions) /
DO membrane solution (at lsast 1/4 full) A
Probe Sensor Guard 2y o
Transport/Calibration cup >
Stainless Steel sampling cup . <
Optional:
Flow cell {including the tollowing). b, — / [

2 each hose barbs: 37167, 1/4°, 38", 1/2

I
;!g_:_q‘ nal - 2 2ach YS! body couplings <
Th upper and lowst a-rings in place on ce

Instrument Function Test / Inspection
{Correct ail deficiencles)

Pslican case general condition, rubber seal, TTT fabel, & foam in place and|
in good condition:

TTTpmpaﬂyt&gianmnntﬂq:nfmatmnmﬂ:

Instrument display face plate in good condition {enly minor scratches and|
smears); And backlight functions proparly:

Dzte and Time set correctly (Escisystam setup/date & time).

Shutnf Hime set 16 60 min. (Esc/system setup/shut off tima):

All data delsted (Esc/lila/delets al files/dalete):

Battery power bar {lw.}r_ﬁghf hand coragr) shows at least 30%:
7
Signaturs {Check-out): ture (Gheck-in}.

Declared Value: $§3,700

* By renting with TTT customar agrees 1o tho rental terms and conditions (copy available upon raguest).
« Custemer is responsible for all parts and eguipment dar_rtaged ar miseing during renial.
* Al instruments have been Inspected and calibrated (whan applicable) prior to rental.

* TTT suggests calibrating/bump testing instruments prior to each days use.

Phone: (807) 770-8041 Fax: (907) 770-8046 Emaill: info@titenviro.com

www.tttenviro.com



CALIBRATION/INSPECTION REPORT

[TT Environmental

The preferred source for instrument

Signature (Check-oul)

Rentals, Sales, Service, and Supplies! Callbration Date: 5/11/2020
Repaort Date (check-out). 5/14/2020
Company Name: Telius S0# §200832
Rentai Description:  YSI 558 Serial # 556-15.14B103510
CALIBRATION*
Sensor Zero Value Calibration™ B i
o 1 Desired reading instrument reading _ m"l.-’= =S lnne.fG=am
Spec. Conduciivity’Cond. na 1413 @25C 1413 @ 1868 |C 1.413/1274
gH ne 7.02 @20C 702@ -84 |C 24
pH na 400 @20C 400 @ 19.86|C 184 173
oH na 10.08 @20 C 10.07 @ 18.82[C -180.8 171
ORP na 240mV @25C 2400 @ 18.93|C 7 |
Do ng 100% @25C gef% 198 |C| BP=2885"H 08
809 Mgl
* Caliprated per manufactursr specifications
CALIBRATION SOLUTION INFORMATION
Components Cone. Lot# Manuf., | Accuracy Fiil Date Exp. Data
Specific Conductivity 1.413mS/cm WZ2 OAKTON - na 012020
pH 7.00@25C 17E1S Y5l #/- (.02 na Q2020
pH 4.01@25C 18G1IR ¥5i +-0.02 na 142020
pH 10.006@260 1TF3T ¥Sl +f- Q.02 na pyz020
CRP 240mV 2078 Hanria +/= 20 na 1072022
Caliprated by Logan Hermanns Signature: M
rd
INSTRUMENT INSPECTION
Post-rental Check-in
I'tmw=_'m Pra-rental Chack-out ["Dameged” or "Na® may indicale customer charge)
Inspact all instrument components for &
cracks, damage, @ic ‘-L\\ NoTismsg8 D
o
Meter (battery cover screws) & cable? m‘mw Mo Damage Damaged
Cabis is plugged into handneld?. /_‘Lﬁ._)‘ Yas No
tnstrument powers onfoff propery? ({Y@ Yos No
Battery power bar (Jower right fand ‘\\\\\\\\‘\\\\\\\\\1\\
gormar] shows at least 30%T: f | N \
Display/L.CD contrast is correct-and no ‘
biack straaks in LCD screen exist?: @ Yo "
All display resdings are posilivé 3
(excluding pHMV & ORP)? ves ey Mo
# o
Probe inspection? &m\\ “-\\\'\\‘\\“\‘\\\\“\ No Damage Damaged
Probe transport cup |5 afiached & Yes NG
eontains 1/4" tap water or pH 4 buffer?.
P o
Callbrated within the iast 10 days? Yes Y
Rental checkiist complated? A o Yes Yes
Commenis. .

Dimmns (G077 700049

[ (—2 Signature {(Chack-in)

} 770-8046

Email: Info@tttenviro.com

www. tttanviro.com
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Laboratory Report of Analysis

To: TELLUS Ltd
2551 Susitna Dr.
Anchorage, AK 99517
(907)248-8055

Report Number: 1201985
Client Project: Bird Station

Dear Scott Erdmann,

Enclosed are the results of the analytical services performed under the referenced project for the received
samples and associated QC as applicable. The samples are certified to meet the requirements of the National
Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Conference Standards. Copies of this report and supporting data will be
retained in our files for a period of ten years in the event they are required for future reference. All results are
intended to be used in their entirety and SGS is not responsible for use of less than the complete report. Any
samples submitted to our laboratory will be retained for a maximum of fourteen (14) days from the date of this
report unless other archiving requirements were included in the quote.

If there are any questions about the report or services performed during this project, please call Chuck at (907)
562-2343. We will be happy to answer any questions or concerns which you may have.

Thank you for using SGS North America Inc. for your analytical services. We look forward to working with you
again on any additional analytical needs.

Sincerely,
SGS North America Inc.

Chuck Homestead Date
Project Manager
Charles.Homestead@sgs.com

Print Date: 05/29/2020 11:51:19AM

200 West Potter Drive, Anchorage, AK 99518

t 907.562.2343 f 907.561.5301 www.us.sgs.com
Member of SGS Group



[ Case Narrative

SGS Client: TELLUS Ltd
SGS Project: 1201985
Project Name/Site: Bird Station
Project Contact: Scott Erdmann

Refer to sample receipt form for information on sample condition.

*QC comments may be associated with the field samples found in this report. When applicable, comments will be applied to
associated field samples.

Print Date: 05/29/2020 11:51:20AM

200 West Potter Drive, Anchorage, AK 99518
SGS North America Inc. t 907.562.2343 f 907.561.5301 www.us.sgs.com

I Member of SGS Group



Laboratory Qualifiers

Enclosed are the analytical results associated with the above work order. The results apply to the samples as received.
All results are intended to be used in their entirety and SGS is not responsible for use of less than the complete report.
This document is issued by the Company under its General Conditions of Service accessible at
<http://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions.aspx>. Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability,

indenmification and jurisdiction issues defined therein.

Any holder of this document is advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company's findings at the time of
its intervention only and within the limits of Client's instructions, if any. The Company's sole responsibility is to its Client
and this document does not exonerate parties to a transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the
transaction documents. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the context or appearance of this
document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law.

SGS maintains a formal Quality Assurance/Quality Control (QA/QC) program. A copy of our Quality Assurance Plan
(QAP), which outlines this program, is available at your request. The laboratory certification numbers are AK00971
(DW Chemistry & Microbiology) & 17-021 (CS) for ADEC and 2944.01 for DOD ELAP/ISO17025 (RCRA methods:
10208, 1311, 3010A, 3050B, 3520C, 3550C, 5030B, 5035A, 6020A, 7470A, 7471B, 8015C, 8021B, 8082A, 8260C,
8270D, 8270D-SIM, 9040C, 9045D, 9056A, 9060A, AK101 and AK102/103). SGS is only certified for the analytes
listed on our Drinking Water Certification (DW methods: 200.8, 2130B, 2320B, 2510B, 300.0, 4500-CN-C,E, 4500-H-B,
4500-NO3-F, 4500-P-E and 524.2) and only those analytes will be reported to the State of Alaska for compliance.
Except as specifically noted, all statements and data in this report are in conformance to the provisions set forth by the
SGS QAP and, when applicable, other regulatory authorities.

The following descriptors or qualifiers may be found in your report:

Note:

Print Date: 05/29/2020 11:51:22AM

!
B

CCV/CVAICVB
CCCV/CVC/CVCA/CVCB

cL
DF

DL

E

GT

B

IcV

J

LCS(D)
LLQC/LLIQC
LOD

LoQ

LT

MB

MS(D)

ND

RPD

U

The analyte has exceeded allowable regulatory or control limits.
Surrogate out of control limits.

Indicates the analyte is found in a blank associated with the sample.
Continuing Calibration Verification

Closing Continuing Calibration Verification

Control Limit

Analytical Dilution Factor

Detection Limit (i.e., maximum method detection limit)

The analyte result is above the calibrated range.

Greater Than

Instrument Blank

Initial Calibration Verification

The quantitation is an estimation.

Laboratory Control Spike (Duplicate)

Low Level Quantitation Check

Limit of Detection (i.e., 1/2 of the LOQ)

Limit of Quantitation (i.e., reporting or practical quantitation limit)
Less Than

Method Blank

Matrix Spike (Duplicate)

Indicates the analyte is not detected.

Relative Percent Difference

Indicates the analyte was analyzed for but not detected.

Sample summaries which include a result for "Total Solids" have already been adjusted for moisture content.
All DRO/RRO analyses are integrated per SOP.

200 West Potter Drive, Anchorage, AK 99518
t 907.562.2343 f 907.561.5301 www.us.sgs.com

Member of SGS Group
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Sample Summary

Client Sample ID
MWA1

MW2
MW3

Method
AK102
AK101
SW8260D

Print Date: 05/29/2020 11:51:24AM

SGS North America Inc.

Lab Sample ID Collected Received

1201985001 05/15/2020 05/18/2020
1201985002 05/15/2020 05/18/2020
1201985003 05/15/2020 05/18/2020

Method Description

DRO/RRO Low Volume Water
Gasoline Range Organics (W)
Volatile Organic Compounds (W)

200 West Potter Drive, Anchorage, AK 99518

Matrix

Water (Surface, Eff., Ground)
Water (Surface, Eff., Ground)
Water (Surface, Eff., Ground)

t 907.562.2343 f 907.561.5301 www.us.sgs.com
|

Member of SGS Group



Detectable Results Summary

Client Sample ID: MW1

Lab Sample ID: 1201985001 Parameter Result Units
Semivolatile Organic Fuels Diesel Range Organics 0.213J mg/L
Volatile Fuels Gasoline Range Organics 0.0386J mg/L
Client Sample ID: MW2

Lab Sample ID: 1201985002 Parameter Result Units
Semivolatile Organic Fuels Diesel Range Organics 0.268J mg/L
Volatile Fuels Gasoline Range Organics 0.0572J mg/L
Client Sample ID: MW3

Lab Sample ID: 1201985003 Parameter Result Units
Semivolatile Organic Fuels Diesel Range Organics 0.329J mg/L
Volatile Fuels Gasoline Range Organics 0.0413J mg/L

Print Date: 05/29/2020 11:51:25AM

200 West Potter Drive, Anchorage, AK 99518

SGS North America Inc. 14 907 562 2343 £ 907.561.5301 www.us.sgs.com

| Member of SGS Group



e Results of MW1

Client Sample ID: MWA1 Collection Date: 05/15/20 15:45
Client Project ID: Bird Station Received Date: 05/18/20 15:46
Lab Sample ID: 1201985001 Matrix: Water (Surface, Eff., Ground)
Lab Project ID: 1201985 Solids (%):

Location:

‘. Results by Semivolatile Organic Fuels

Allowable
Parameter Result Qual LOQ/CL DL Units DF Limits Date Analyzed
Diesel Range Organics 0.213J 0.600 0.180 mg/L 1 05/26/20 14:16
Surrogates
5a Androstane (surr) 69.7 50-150 % 1 05/26/20 14:16
Batch Information
Analytical Batch: XFC15596 Prep Batch: XXX43094
Analytical Method: AK102 Prep Method: SW3535A
Analyst: DSD Prep Date/Time: 05/22/20 12:30
Analytical Date/Time: 05/26/20 14:16 Prep Initial Wt./Vol.: 250 mL
Container ID: 1201985001-D Prep Extract Vol: 1 mL
Print Date: 05/29/2020 11:51:27AM J ﬂaggmg is activated

200 West Potter Drive Anchorage, AK 95518

SGS North America Inc. 4 907 562 2343 £ 907.561.5301 www.us.sgs.com
|

Member of SGS Group



e Results of MW1

Client Sample ID: MWA1
Client Project ID: Bird Station
Lab Sample ID: 1201985001
Lab Project ID: 1201985

‘. Results by Volatile Fuels

Parameter Result Qual

Gasoline Range Organics 0.0386 J
Surrogates

4-Bromofluorobenzene (surr) 88.9

Batch Information

Analytical Batch: VFC15138
Analytical Method: AK101

Analyst: TAM

Analytical Date/Time: 05/19/20 14:43
Container ID: 1201985001-A

Print Date: 05/29/2020 11:51:27AM

SGS North America Inc.

LOQ/CL
0.100

50-150

Collection Date: 05/15/20 15:45
Received Date: 05/18/20 15:46
Matrix: Water (Surface, Eff., Ground)

Solids (%):
Location:
Allowable
DL Units DF Limits Date Analyzed
0.0310 mg/L 1 05/19/20 14:43
% 1 05/19/20 14:43

Prep Batch: VXX35644

Prep Method: SW5030B

Prep Date/Time: 05/19/20 06:00
Prep Initial Wt./Vol.: 5 mL

Prep Extract Vol: 5 mL

J flagging is activated

200 West Potter Drive Anchorage, AK 95518
t 907.562.2343 f 907.561.5301 www.us.sgs.com
|

Member of SGS Group




e Results of MW1

Client Sample ID: MWA1
Client Project ID: Bird Station
Lab Sample ID: 1201985001
Lab Project ID: 1201985

\_ Results by Volatile GC/MS

Parameter Result Qual
Benzene 0.200 U
Ethylbenzene 0.500 U
o-Xylene 0.500 U
P & M -Xylene 1.00U
Toluene 0.500 U
Xylenes (total) 1.50U
Surrogates

1,2-Dichloroethane-D4 (surr) 107
4-Bromofluorobenzene (surr) 971
Toluene-d8 (surr) 98.6

Batch Information

Analytical Batch: VMS19959
Analytical Method: SW8260D
Analyst: NRB

Analytical Date/Time: 05/26/20 21:50
Container ID: 1201985001-B

Print Date: 05/29/2020 11:51:27AM

SGS North America Inc.

LOQ/CL
0.400
1.00
1.00
2.00
1.00
3.00

81-118
85-114
89-112

Collection Date: 05/15/20 15:45
Received Date: 05/18/20 15:46
Matrix: Water (Surface, Eff., Ground)

Solids (%):
Location:
Allowable
DL Units DFE Limits Date Analyzed
0.120 ug/L 1 05/26/20 21:50
0.310 ug/L 1 05/26/20 21:50
0.310 ug/L 1 05/26/20 21:50
0.620 ug/L 1 05/26/20 21:50
0.310 ug/L 1 05/26/20 21:50
1.00 ug/L 1 05/26/20 21:50
% 1 05/26/20 21:50
% 1 05/26/20 21:50
% 1 05/26/20 21:50

Prep Batch: VXX35662

Prep Method: SW5030B

Prep Date/Time: 05/26/20 06:00
Prep Initial Wt./Vol.: 5 mL

Prep Extract Vol: 5 mL

J flagging is activated

200 West Potter Drive Anchorage, AK 95518
t 907.562.2343 f 907.561.5301 www.us.sgs.com
|

Member of SGS Group




e Results of MW2

Client Sample ID: MW2 Collection Date: 05/15/20 14:15
Client Project ID: Bird Station Received Date: 05/18/20 15:46
Lab Sample ID: 1201985002 Matrix: Water (Surface, Eff., Ground)
Lab Project ID: 1201985 Solids (%):

Location:

‘. Results by Semivolatile Organic Fuels

Allowable
Parameter Result Qual LOQ/CL DL Units DF Limits Date Analyzed
Diesel Range Organics 0.268 J 0.595 0.179 mg/L 1 05/26/20 14:26
Surrogates
5a Androstane (surr) 67.9 50-150 % 1 05/26/20 14:26
Batch Information
Analytical Batch: XFC15596 Prep Batch: XXX43094
Analytical Method: AK102 Prep Method: SW3535A
Analyst: DSD Prep Date/Time: 05/22/20 12:30
Analytical Date/Time: 05/26/20 14:26 Prep Initial Wt./Vol.: 252 mL
Container ID: 1201985002-D Prep Extract Vol: 1 mL
Print Date: 05/29/2020 11:51:27AM J ﬂaggmg is activated

200 West Potter Drive Anchorage, AK 95518

SGS North America Inc. 4 907 562 2343 £ 907.561.5301 www.us.sgs.com
|

Member of SGS Group



e Results of MW2

Client Sample ID: MW2
Client Project ID: Bird Station
Lab Sample ID: 1201985002
Lab Project ID: 1201985

‘. Results by Volatile Fuels

Parameter Result Qual

Gasoline Range Organics 0.0572 J
Surrogates

4-Bromofluorobenzene (surr) 92.6

Batch Information

Analytical Batch: VFC15138
Analytical Method: AK101

Analyst: TAM

Analytical Date/Time: 05/19/20 15:54
Container ID: 1201985002-A

Print Date: 05/29/2020 11:51:27AM

SGS North America Inc.

LOQ/CL
0.100

50-150

Collection Date: 05/15/20 14:15
Received Date: 05/18/20 15:46
Matrix: Water (Surface, Eff., Ground)

Solids (%):
Location:
Allowable
DL Units DF Limits Date Analyzed
0.0310 mg/L 1 05/19/20 15:54
% 1 05/19/20 15:54

Prep Batch: VXX35644

Prep Method: SW5030B

Prep Date/Time: 05/19/20 06:00
Prep Initial Wt./Vol.: 5 mL

Prep Extract Vol: 5 mL

J flagging is activated

200 West Potter Drive Anchorage, AK 95518
t 907.562.2343 f 907.561.5301 www.us.sgs.com
|

Member of SGS Group




e Results of MW2

Client Sample ID: MW2
Client Project ID: Bird Station
Lab Sample ID: 1201985002
Lab Project ID: 1201985

\_ Results by Volatile GC/MS

Parameter Result Qual
Benzene 0.200 U
Ethylbenzene 0.500 U
o-Xylene 0.500 U
P & M -Xylene 1.00U
Toluene 0.500 U
Xylenes (total) 1.50U
Surrogates

1,2-Dichloroethane-D4 (surr) 107
4-Bromofluorobenzene (surr) 97.4
Toluene-d8 (surr) 99.2

Batch Information

Analytical Batch: VMS19959
Analytical Method: SW8260D
Analyst: NRB

Analytical Date/Time: 05/26/20 22:05
Container ID: 1201985002-B

Print Date: 05/29/2020 11:51:27AM

SGS North America Inc.

LOQ/CL
0.400
1.00
1.00
2.00
1.00
3.00

81-118
85-114
89-112

Collection Date: 05/15/20 14:15
Received Date: 05/18/20 15:46
Matrix: Water (Surface, Eff., Ground)

Solids (%):
Location:
Allowable
DL Units DFE Limits Date Analyzed
0.120 ug/L 1 05/26/20 22:05
0.310 ug/L 1 05/26/20 22:05
0.310 ug/L 1 05/26/20 22:05
0.620 ug/L 1 05/26/20 22:05
0.310 ug/L 1 05/26/20 22:05
1.00 ug/L 1 05/26/20 22:05
% 1 05/26/20 22:05
% 1 05/26/20 22:05
% 1 05/26/20 22:05

Prep Batch: VXX35662

Prep Method: SW5030B

Prep Date/Time: 05/26/20 06:00
Prep Initial Wt./Vol.: 5 mL

Prep Extract Vol: 5 mL

J flagging is activated

200 West Potter Drive Anchorage, AK 95518
t 907.562.2343 f 907.561.5301 www.us.sgs.com
|

Member of SGS Group




e Results of MW3

Client Sample ID: MW3 Collection Date: 05/15/20 16:55
Client Project ID: Bird Station Received Date: 05/18/20 15:46
Lab Sample ID: 1201985003 Matrix: Water (Surface, Eff., Ground)
Lab Project ID: 1201985 Solids (%):

Location:

‘. Results by Semivolatile Organic Fuels

Allowable
Parameter Result Qual LOQ/CL DL Units DF Limits Date Analyzed
Diesel Range Organics 0.329J 0.595 0.179 mg/L 1 05/26/20 14:36
Surrogates
5a Androstane (surr) 56.8 50-150 % 1 05/26/20 14:36
Batch Information
Analytical Batch: XFC15596 Prep Batch: XXX43094
Analytical Method: AK102 Prep Method: SW3535A
Analyst: DSD Prep Date/Time: 05/22/20 12:30
Analytical Date/Time: 05/26/20 14:36 Prep Initial Wt./Vol.: 252 mL
Container ID: 1201985003-D Prep Extract Vol: 1 mL
Print Date: 05/29/2020 11:51:27AM J ﬂaggmg is activated

200 West Potter Drive Anchorage, AK 95518

SGS North America Inc. 4 907 562 2343 £ 907.561.5301 www.us.sgs.com
|

Member of SGS Group



e Results of MW3

Client Sample ID: MW3
Client Project ID: Bird Station
Lab Sample ID: 1201985003
Lab Project ID: 1201985

‘. Results by Volatile Fuels

Parameter Result Qual

Gasoline Range Organics 0.0413J
Surrogates

4-Bromofluorobenzene (surr) 90.6

Batch Information

Analytical Batch: VFC15138
Analytical Method: AK101

Analyst: TAM

Analytical Date/Time: 05/19/20 16:12
Container ID: 1201985003-A

Print Date: 05/29/2020 11:51:27AM

SGS North America Inc.

LOQ/CL
0.100

50-150

Collection Date: 05/15/20 16:55
Received Date: 05/18/20 15:46
Matrix: Water (Surface, Eff., Ground)

Solids (%):
Location:
Allowable
DL Units DF Limits Date Analyzed
0.0310 mg/L 1 05/19/20 16:12
% 1 05/19/20 16:12

Prep Batch: VXX35644

Prep Method: SW5030B

Prep Date/Time: 05/19/20 06:00
Prep Initial Wt./Vol.: 5 mL

Prep Extract Vol: 5 mL

J flagging is activated

200 West Potter Drive Anchorage, AK 95518
t 907.562.2343 f 907.561.5301 www.us.sgs.com
|

Member of SGS Group




e Results of MW3

Client Sample ID: MW3
Client Project ID: Bird Station
Lab Sample ID: 1201985003
Lab Project ID: 1201985

\_ Results by Volatile GC/MS

Parameter Result Qual
Benzene 0.200 U
Ethylbenzene 0.500 U
o-Xylene 0.500 U
P & M -Xylene 1.00U
Toluene 0.500 U
Xylenes (total) 1.50U
Surrogates

1,2-Dichloroethane-D4 (surr) 108
4-Bromofluorobenzene (surr) 98.2
Toluene-d8 (surr) 99.7

Batch Information

Analytical Batch: VMS19964
Analytical Method: SW8260D
Analyst: NRB

Analytical Date/Time: 05/28/20 15:57
Container ID: 1201985003-C

Print Date: 05/29/2020 11:51:27AM

SGS North America Inc.

LOQ/CL
0.400
1.00
1.00
2.00
1.00
3.00

81-118
85-114
89-112

Collection Date: 05/15/20 16:55
Received Date: 05/18/20 15:46
Matrix: Water (Surface, Eff., Ground)

Solids (%):
Location:
Allowable
DL Units DFE Limits Date Analyzed
0.120 ug/L 1 05/28/20 15:57
0.310 ug/L 1 05/28/20 15:57
0.310 ug/L 1 05/28/20 15:57
0.620 ug/L 1 05/28/20 15:57
0.310 ug/L 1 05/28/20 15:57
1.00 ug/L 1 05/28/20 15:57
% 1 05/28/20 15:57
% 1 05/28/20 15:57
% 1 05/28/20 15:57

Prep Batch: VXX35666

Prep Method: SW5030B

Prep Date/Time: 05/28/20 06:00
Prep Initial Wt./Vol.: 5 mL

Prep Extract Vol: 5 mL

J flagging is activated

200 West Potter Drive Anchorage, AK 95518
t 907.562.2343 f 907.561.5301 www.us.sgs.com
|

Member of SGS Group




— Method Blank

Blank ID: MB for HBN 1806782 [VXX/35644] Matrix: Water (Surface, Eff., Ground)
Blank Lab ID: 1559990

QC for Samples:
1201985001, 1201985002, 1201985003

. Results by AK101
Parameter Results LOQ/CL DL Units
Gasoline Range Organics 0.0394J 0.100 0.0310 mg/L
Surrogates
4-Bromofluorobenzene (surr) 88.2 50-150 %

Batch Information

Analytical Batch: VFC15138 Prep Batch: VXX35644

Analytical Method: AK101 Prep Method: SW5030B

Instrument: Agilent 7890A PID/FID Prep Date/Time: 5/19/2020 6:00:00AM
Analyst: TAM Prep Initial Wt./Vol.: 5 mL

Analytical Date/Time: 5/19/2020 11:14:00AM Prep Extract Vol: 5 mL

Print Date: 05/29/2020 11:51:29AM

200 West Potter Drive Anchorage, AK 95518

SGS North America Inc. 14 907 562 2343 £907.561.5301 www.us.sgs.com
|

Member of SGS Group



s Blank Spike Summary

Blank Spike ID: LCS for HBN 1201985 [VXX35644] Spike Duplicate ID: LCSD for HBN 1201985
Blank Spike Lab ID: 1559991 [VXX35644]
Date Analyzed: 05/19/2020 12:08 Spike Duplicate Lab ID: 1559992

Matrix: Water (Surface, Eff., Ground)
QC for Samples: 1201985001, 1201985002, 1201985003

. Results by AK101

Blank Spike (mg/L) Spike Duplicate (mg/L)
Parameter Spike Result Rec (%) Spike Result Rec (%) CL RPD (%) RPD CL
Gasoline Range Organics 1.00 0.980 98 1.00 0.923 92 (60-120) 6.00 (<20)
Surrogates

4-Bromofluorobenzene (surr) 0.0500 98.5 99 0.0500 89.7 90 (50-150) 9.40
Batch Information

Analytical Batch: VFC15138 Prep Batch: VXX35644

Analytical Method: AK101 Prep Method: SW5030B

Instrument: Agilent 7890A PID/FID Prep Date/Time: 05/19/2020 06:00

Analyst: TAM Spike Init Wt./Vol.: 1.00 mg/L  Extract Vol: 5 mL

Dupe Init Wt./Vol.: 1.00 mg/L Extract Vol: 5 mL

Print Date: 05/29/2020 11:51:31AM

200 West Potter Drive Anchorage, AK 95518

SGS North America Inc. 14 997 562 2343 £907.561.5301 www.us.sgs.com
|

Member of SGS Group



— Method Blank

Blank ID: MB for HBN 1806892 [VXX/35662] Matrix: Water (Surface, Eff., Ground)
Blank Lab ID: 1560465

QC for Samples:
1201985001, 1201985002

. Results by SW8260D
Parameter Results LOQ/CL DL Units
Benzene 0.200U 0.400 0.120 ug/L
Ethylbenzene 0.500U 1.00 0.310 ug/L
o-Xylene 0.500U 1.00 0.310 ug/L
P & M -Xylene 1.00U 2.00 0.620 ug/L
Toluene 0.500U 1.00 0.310 ug/L
Xylenes (total) 1.50U 3.00 1.00 ug/L
Surrogates

1,2-Dichloroethane-D4 (surr) 105 81-118 %
4-Bromofluorobenzene (surr) 99.8 85-114 %
Toluene-d8 (surr) 98.4 89-112 %

Batch Information

Analytical Batch: VMS19959 Prep Batch: VXX35662

Analytical Method: SW8260D Prep Method: SW5030B

Instrument: Agilent 7890-75MS Prep Date/Time: 5/26/2020 6:00:00AM
Analyst: NRB Prep Initial Wt./Vol.: 5 mL

Analytical Date/Time: 5/26/2020 1:30:00PM Prep Extract Vol: 5 mL

Print Date: 05/29/2020 11:51:34AM

) 200 West Potter Drive Anchorage, AK 95518
SGS North America Inc. 14 907 562 2343 £907.561.5301 www.us.sgs.com
|

Member of SGS Group



s Blank Spike Summary

Blank Spike ID: LCS for HBN 1201985 [VXX35662]

Blank Spike Lab ID: 1560466

Date Analyzed: 05/26/2020 13:46

QC for Samples:

. Results by SW8260D

Blank Spike (ug/L)
Parameter Spike Result
Benzene 30 291 97
Ethylbenzene 30 28.7 96
o-Xylene 30 28.0 93
P & M -Xylene 60 56.2 94
Toluene 30 27.6 92
Xylenes (total) 90 84.2 94

Surrogates

1,2-Dichloroethane-D4 (surr) 30 99.5 100
4-Bromofluorobenzene (surr) 30 98.7 99
Toluene-d8 (surr) 30 99.3 99

Batch Information

Analytical Batch: VMS19959
Analytical Method: SW8260D
Instrument: Agilent 7890-75MS
Analyst: NRB

Print Date: 05/29/2020 11:51:36AM

SGS North America Inc.

1201985001, 1201985002

200 West Potter Drive Anchorage, AK 95518

Spike Duplicate ID: LCSD for HBN 1201985

[VXX35662]

Spike Duplicate Lab ID: 1560467

Matrix: Water (Surface, Eff., Ground)

Rec (%)

Spike  Result
30 29.8
30 28.8
30 28.2
60 56.0
30 271.7
90 84.2
30 99.9
30 100
30 99.4

Spike Duplicate (ug/L)

Rec (%)

99
96
94
93
93
94

100
100
99

Prep Batch: VXX35662
Prep Method: SW5030B
Prep Date/Time: 05/26/2020 06:00
Spike Init Wt./Vol.: 30 ug/L Extract Vol: 5 mL
Dupe Init Wt./Vol.: 30 ug/L Extract Vol: 5 mL

cL
(79-120)
(79-121)
(78-122)
(80-121)
(80-121)
(

79-121)

(81-118)
(85-114)
(89-112)

RPD (%) RPD CL

2.50 (<20)
0.23 (<20)
0.82 (<20)
0.42 (<20)
0.55 (<20)
0.01 (<20)
0.40
1.50
0.11

t 907.562.2343 f 907.561.5301 www.us.sgs.com
|
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— Method Blank

Blank ID: MB for HBN 1806953 [VXX/35666] Matrix: Water (Surface, Eff., Ground)
Blank Lab ID: 1560730
QC for Samples:
1201985003
. Results by SW8260D

Parameter Results LOQ/CL DL Units
Benzene 0.200U 0.400 0.120 ug/L
Ethylbenzene 0.500U 1.00 0.310 ug/L
o-Xylene 0.500U 1.00 0.310 ug/L
P & M -Xylene 1.00U 2.00 0.620 ug/L
Toluene 0.500U 1.00 0.310 ug/L
Xylenes (total) 1.50U 3.00 1.00 ug/L

Surrogates
1,2-Dichloroethane-D4 (surr) 106 81-118 %
4-Bromofluorobenzene (surr) 100 85-114 %
Toluene-d8 (surr) 98.3 89-112 %

Batch Information

Analytical Batch: VMS19964 Prep Batch: VXX35666

Analytical Method: SW8260D Prep Method: SW5030B

Instrument: Agilent 7890-75MS Prep Date/Time: 5/28/2020 6:00:00AM
Analyst: NRB Prep Initial Wt./Vol.: 5 mL

Analytical Date/Time: 5/28/2020 11:37:00AM Prep Extract Vol: 5 mL

Print Date: 05/29/2020 11:51:39AM

) 200 West Potter Drive Anchorage, AK 95518
SGS North America Inc. 14 907 562 2343 £907.561.5301 www.us.sgs.com
|
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— Leaching Blank

Blank ID: LB for HBN 1806894 [TCLP/10636
Blank Lab ID: 1560472

QC for Samples:
1201985003
. Results by SW8260D

Parameter Results
Benzene 10.0U

Surrogates
1,2-Dichloroethane-D4 (surr) 107
4-Bromofluorobenzene (surr) 99
Toluene-d8 (surr) 99.8

Batch Information

Analytical Batch: VMS19964

Analytical Method: SW8260D

Instrument: Agilent 7890-75MS

Analyst: NRB

Analytical Date/Time: 5/28/2020 2:25:00PM

Print Date: 05/29/2020 11:51:39AM

Matrix: Water (Surface, Eff., Ground)

LOQ/CL DL Units
20.0 6.00 ug/L
81-118 %
85-114 %
89-112 %

Prep Batch: VXX35666

Prep Method: SW5030B

Prep Date/Time: 5/28/2020 6:00:00AM
Prep Initial Wt./Vol.: 5 mL

Prep Extract Vol: 5 mL

200 West Potter Drive Anchorage, AK 95518

SGS North America Inc.

t 907.562.2343 f 907.561.5301 www.us.sgs.com
|

Member of SGS Group




s Blank Spike Summary

Blank Spike ID: LCS for HBN 1201985 [VXX35666]

Blank Spike Lab ID: 1560731

Date Analyzed: 05/28/2020 13:03

QC for Samples: 1201985003

. Results by SW8260D

Blank Spike (ug/L)
Parameter Spike Result
Benzene 30 30.3 101
Ethylbenzene 30 30.0 100
o-Xylene 30 29.3 98
P & M -Xylene 60 57.8 96
Toluene 30 28.8 96
Xylenes (total) 90 87.2 97

Surrogates

1,2-Dichloroethane-D4 (surr) 30 100 100
4-Bromofluorobenzene (surr) 30 97.5 98
Toluene-d8 (surr) 30 100 100

Batch Information

Analytical Batch: VMS19964
Analytical Method: SW8260D
Instrument: Agilent 7890-75MS
Analyst: NRB

Print Date: 05/29/2020 11:51:42AM

SGS North America Inc.

Spike Duplicate ID: LCSD for HBN 1201985

[VXX35666]

Spike Duplicate Lab ID: 1560732

Matrix: Water (Surface, Eff., Ground)

Rec (%)

Spike Duplicate (ug/L)
Rec (%)

Spike Result

30
30
30
60
30
90

30
30
30

29.7
29.6
28.9
57.8
28.3
86.7

100
98.2
101

Prep Batch: VXX35666
Prep Method: SW5030B

99
99
96
96
95
96

100
98
101

cL

(79-120)
(79-121)
(78-122)
(80-121)
(80-121)
(79-121)
(81-118)
(85-114)
(89-112)

Prep Date/Time: 05/28/2020 06:00
Spike Init Wt./Vol.: 30 ug/L Extract Vol: 5 mL
Dupe Init Wt./Vol.: 30 ug/L Extract Vol: 5 mL

200 West Potter Drive Anchorage, AK 95518

RPD (%) RPD CL

2.10 (<20)
1.40 (<20)
1.40 (<20)
0.05 (<20)
1.70 (<20)
0.51 (<20)
0.35
0.69
0.23

t 907.562.2343 f 907.561.5301 www.us.sgs.com
|

Member of SGS Group




— Method Blank

Blank ID: MB for HBN 1806772 [XXX/43094] Matrix: Water (Surface, Eff., Ground)
Blank Lab ID: 1559950

QC for Samples:
1201985001, 1201985002, 1201985003

. Results by AK102
Parameter Results LOQ/CL DL Units
Diesel Range Organics 0.300U 0.600 0.180 mg/L
Surrogates
5a Androstane (surr) 724 60-120 %

Batch Information

Analytical Batch: XFC15596 Prep Batch: XXX43094

Analytical Method: AK102 Prep Method: SW3535A

Instrument: Agilent 7890B F Prep Date/Time: 5/22/2020 12:30:03PM
Analyst: DSD Prep Initial Wt./Vol.: 250 mL

Analytical Date/Time: 5/26/2020 12:01:00PM Prep Extract Vol: 1 mL

Print Date: 05/29/2020 11:51:44AM

200 West Potter Drive Anchorage, AK 95518

SGS North America Inc. 14 907 562 2343 £907.561.5301 www.us.sgs.com
|

Member of SGS Group



s Blank Spike Summary

Blank Spike ID: LCS for HBN 1201985 [XXX43094] Spike Duplicate ID: LCSD for HBN 1201985
Blank Spike Lab ID: 1559951 [XXX43094]
Date Analyzed: 05/26/2020 12:31 Spike Duplicate Lab ID: 1559952

Matrix: Water (Surface, Eff., Ground)
QC for Samples: 1201985001, 1201985002, 1201985003

. Results by AK102

Blank Spike (mg/L) Spike Duplicate (mg/L)
Parameter Spike Result Rec (%) Spike Result Rec (%) CL RPD (%) RPD CL
Diesel Range Organics 20 15.5 78 20 15.9 79 (75-125) 2.10 (<20)
Surrogates

5a Androstane (surr) 0.4 91.2 91 0.4 93.9 94 (60-120) 2.90
Batch Information

Analytical Batch: XFC15596 Prep Batch: XXX43094

Analytical Method: AK102 Prep Method: SW3535A

Instrument: Agilent 7890B F Prep Date/Time: 05/22/2020 12:30

Analyst: DSD Spike Init Wt./Vol.: 20 mg/L  Extract Vol: 1 mL

Dupe Init Wt./Vol.: 20 mg/L Extract Vol: 1 mL

Print Date: 05/29/2020 11:51:47AM

200 West Potter Drive Anchorage, AK 95518

SGS North America Inc. 14 997 562 2343 £907.561.5301 www.us.sgs.com
|

Member of SGS Group
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e-Sample Receipt Form

SGS Workorder #: 1201985 l 2 O l 9 8 5

Review Criteria feondiion cves, no, ] Exceptions Noted below

Chain of Custody / Temperature Requirements UExemption permitted if sampler hand carries/delivers.

Were Custody Seals intact? Note # & location|| N/A [[absent

COC accompanied samples?

DOD: Were samples received in COC corresponding coolers?|| N/A

" N/A"**Exemption permitted if chilled & collected <8 hours ago, or for samples where chilling is not required

Temperature blank compliant* (i.e., 0-6 °C after CF)?|| N/A|| Cooler ID: 1 @_"C Therm. 1D:|D30
Cooler ID: @ °C|Therm. ID:
If samples received without a temperature blank, the "cooler temperature” will be Cooler ID: @ °d Therm. ID:
documented instead & "COOLER TEMP" will be noted to the right. "ambient” or "chilled" will -
be noted if neither is available. Cooler ID: @ CTherm. ID:
Cooler ID: @ °C|Therm. ID:
*If >6°C, were samples collected <8 hours ago? || N/A

If <0°C, were sample containers ice free? I-l

Note: Identify containers received at non-compliant temperature .
Use form FS-0029 if more space is needed.

Holding Time / Documentgtion / ngple Condition Requirements Note: Refer to form F-083 "Sample Guide" for specific holding times.
Were samples received within holding time?

Do samples match COC** (i.e.,sample IDs,dates/times collected)’?u
**Note: If times differ <1hr, record details & login per COC.

***Note: If sample information on containers differs from COC, SGS will default to COC information

Were analytical requests clear? (i.e., method is specified for analyses-
with multiple option for analysis (Ex: BTEX, Metals)

" N/A !!***Exemption permitted for metals (e.9,200.8/6020A).

Were proper containers (type/mass/volume/preservative***)used?-

Volatile / LL-Hg Requirements

Were Trip Blanks (i.e., VOAs, LL-Hg) in cooler with samples?
Were all water VOA vials free of headspace (i.e., bubbles £ 6mm)?
Were all soil VOAs field extracted with MeOH+BFB?|| N/A

no trip blank was received with the samples

Note to Client: Any "No", answer above indicates non-compliance with standard procedures and may impact data quality.

Additional notes (if applicable):

F102b_SRFpm_20190325



Sample Containers and Preservatives

Container Id Preservative Container Container Id Preservative Container
Condition Condition
1201985001-A HCL to pH < 2 OK
1201985001-B HCL to pH < 2 OK
1201985001-C HCL to pH < 2 OK
1201985001-D HCL to pH < 2 oK
1201985001-E HCL to pH < 2 OK
1201985002-A HCL to pH < 2 OK
1201985002-B HCL to pH < 2 OK
1201985002-C HCL to pH < 2 10) 74
1201985002-D HCL to pH < 2 OK
1201985002-E HCL to pH < 2 OK
1201985003-A HCL to pH < 2 10) 74
1201985003-B HCL to pH < 2 OK
1201985003-C HCL to pH < 2 oK
1201985003-D HCL to pH < 2 10)4
1201985003-E HCL to pH < 2 OK

Container Condition Glossary
Containers for bacteriological, low level mercury and VOA vials are not opened prior to analysis and will be
assigned condition code OK unless evidence indicates than an inappropriate container was submitted.

OK - The container was received at an acceptable pH for the analysis requested.

BU - The container was received with headspace greater than 6mm.

DM - The container was received damaged.

FR - The container was received frozen and not usable for Bacteria or BOD analyses.

IC - The container provided for microbiology analysis was not a laboratory-supplied, pre-sterilized
container and therefore was not suitable for analysis.

NC- The container provided was not preserved or was under-preserved. The method does not allow for
additional preservative added after collection.

PA - The container was received outside of the acceptable pH for the analysis requested. Preservative was
added upon receipt and the container is now at the correct pH. See the Sample Receipt Form for details on
the amount and lot # of the preservative added.

PH - The container was received outside of the acceptable pH for the analysis requested. Preservative was
added upon receipt, but was insufficient to bring the container to the correct pH for the analysis
requested. See the Sample Receipt Form for details on the amount and lot # of the preservative added.
QN - Insufficient sample quantity provided.

5/18/2020
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a Mmmmmhmmmmmofmmmmm
®Yes CNo Comments:;

b. Ifﬂum;hmﬂmxﬁm:dwmw

laboratory or sub-contracted to an
afm“hbmny,mﬂuhbumypufnmﬂngthemﬂm ADEC CS approved?
@®Yes CNo Comments;
2. Chain of Custody (CoC)

July 2017

Page 2




Comments;
DATH Ukl ITY ACLEPTRAE
4. Case Narrative
8. Present and understandable?
®Yes CNo Commerts:

b. Diwm,mwmﬁﬂmidmﬂﬁadbythchh?
@Yes ONo Comments:

. Wmaﬂumﬁvulu&mdommmd?
®Yes CNo Comments:

d. mh&a&ammmmmmmmmmmw
Comments:

DATR QUALITY HACCEPTAR]Z .

5. Samples Results

a Cmmmwwmmmcm
®Yes ONo Comments:

b. All applicable holding times met?
®Yes ONo Comments;

July 2017 Page 3



c. Aﬂaoﬂ:repormdonldtyweiahtbuin?
CYes CNo Comments;

NO SIS THPZES. i HIZEL oWl

&Aumwmmmmmcameﬂmmmmqmmmmﬁx
the project?

Comments;
AOVE
iv. Dothnaffmbadm&e(s)hlmdmﬂm?lfm. arg the data flags clearly defined?
CYes CNo Comments

NO FLAGS 08 AFHTED campiés

v. Data quality or ussbility affected?
Comments:

DATH QUALITY HBCCEPTZIE]Z.

July 2017




b. Laboratory Control Sample/Duplicate (LCS/LCSD)
i. omﬁ-mmmsnwpummmmmmmmmm
required per AK methods, LCS required per SW846)

®Yes ONo Comments:

i, Mnnlﬂnmnmiu—mLCSmdmmhdupﬁmmpomdmmm?ﬁsmd
20 samples?

CYes ©ONo Comments:

A MERLT R sy SHYWPLES.

i, Amm—ﬁummvﬁuﬁR}madMﬁﬁnmﬁndmhhwmyﬁmm?
And project specified DQOs, if applicable, (AK Petroleum methods: AK101 60%-120%,
AK102 75%-125%, AK103 60%-120%; all other analyses see the laboratory QC pages)

mmh.mﬂmw (AK Petroleum methods 20%; all
@®Yes CNo Comments:
i
V. E%Rmm&mm&nfmbhﬂmin.whnmﬂumaﬂbm?
Comments:
[ aiowe
vi. Do the affected sampie(s) have dlhﬂng:?lf:ﬁ,mﬂ:ethﬂihpﬂhﬁd}rdeﬁ:ﬁ?
T Yes ©ONo Comments

NO FLAsS, Np AFFETED SH/2uez £¢.,

vii. Data quality or usability affected? (Use comment box to explain.)

Comments:;
DATAH RUALITY ACLEZZZ]E

July 2017 Page 5



c. Smnm-{):gmiuaﬂniy
i Amﬂnmmmmvuinmpormdﬁrmmicnulm—ﬁald,@mdhbomﬂymﬁm?
@®Yes CNo Comments:

ii. m—mmwﬁm)wmmm«wmm
AndpmjoctmedﬁdDQOn,ifwﬁnable. (AK Petroleurn methods 50-150 %R: all other

Comments:
DATA QUALITY ACEEPTHEBLE , |
d Qb}m&-vﬂmmm(ﬂmmmvﬂﬂqumﬁw

i. One trip bmmpumu,mxymmmwmmw
samples?
(If not, enter explanation below.,)

CYes @®@No Comments;

ii. hﬂzmulummmmﬂnnipblmkmdvmmm_hdmdmﬂx
mafmganmmmmhhmwymbemm

CYes @®No Commeargs:
[ 5
iii. All results less than LOQ?
CYes ©CNo Comments:
ANO TP B

July 2017 Page 6



iv, If above LOQ, what samples are sffectad?

Comments:;
/A
v. Deta quality or usability affected?
Comments;
B
¢. Field Duplicate

i. Dneﬁﬂddnphmsuhmmdpu‘mmix.mﬂmmd 10 project samples?
CYes @No Comments:

i, Submitted blind to lah?
CYes @No Commengs:

id, hﬁm-mmmﬁmmjmm.mm
(Recommended: 30% water, 50% soil)

RPD (%) = Absolute valus of: -—{Bn&l_xlﬂﬂ
((Ry+Ra)/2)
Where R;= Sample Concentration
R;-FhlanpﬁmCmm@
CYes CNo Comments:
A4
iv.qumlhymmbﬂit}'&Eﬁoﬁd?(Uumnmh:mmmwnﬁym]
Comments:

4 memmmmmnmmmmhm
below),

C Yes ©No @NotAppicable




i. All resuits less then LOQ?

CYes CNo Commenrs:
A/Aa
ii. Ifsbove LOQ, what samples are affectad?
Comments;
A4

iii. Deta quality or usability affected?

July 2017



Revised Report - Revision 1

Laboratory Report of Analysis

To: Shoreside Petroleum Inc Texaco
6401 Lake Otis Parkway
Anchorage, AK 99507
(907)344-4571

Report Number: 1201985
Client Project: Bird Station

Dear Russell Cooper,

Enclosed are the results of the analytical services performed under the referenced project for the received
samples and associated QC as applicable. The samples are certified to meet the requirements of the National
Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Conference Standards. Copies of this report and supporting data will be
retained in our files for a period of ten years in the event they are required for future reference. All results are
intended to be used in their entirety and SGS is not responsible for use of less than the complete report. Any
samples submitted to our laboratory will be retained for a maximum of fourteen (14) days from the date of this
report unless other archiving requirements were included in the quote.

If there are any questions about the report or services performed during this project, please call Justin at (907)
562-2343. We will be happy to answer any questions or concerns which you may have.

Thank you for using SGS North America Inc. for your analytical services. We look forward to working with you
again on any additional analytical needs.

Sincerely,
SGS North America Inc.

Justin Nelson Date
Project Manager
Justin.Nelson@sgs.com

Revised Report - This report has been reissued to bill to Shoreside Petroleum.

Print Date: 06/04/2020 4:55:14PM Results via Engage

200 West Potter Drive, Anchorage, AK 99518

t 907.562.2343 f 907.561.5301 www.us.sgs.com
Member of SGS Group

1 of 26


Justin_Nelson
Typewritten Text
Revised Report - This report has been reissued to bill to Shoreside Petroleum. 


Revised Report - Revision 1

[ Case Narrative

SGS Client: Shoreside Petroleum Inc Texaco
SGS Project: 1201985
Project Name/Site: Bird Station
Project Contact: Russell Cooper

Refer to sample receipt form for information on sample condition.

*QC comments may be associated with the field samples found in this report. When applicable, comments will be applied to
associated field samples.

Print Date: 06/04/2020 4:55:16PM

200 West Potter Drive, Anchorage, AK 99518
SGS North America Inc. t 907.562.2343 f 907.561.5301 www.us.sgs.com

I Member of SGS Group

2 of 26



Revised Report - Revision 1

Laboratory Qualifiers

Enclosed are the analytical results associated with the above work order. The results apply to the samples as received.
All results are intended to be used in their entirety and SGS is not responsible for use of less than the complete report.
This document is issued by the Company under its General Conditions of Service accessible at
<http://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions.aspx>. Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability,
indenmification and jurisdiction issues defined therein.

Any holder of this document is advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company's findings at the time of
its intervention only and within the limits of Client's instructions, if any. The Company's sole responsibility is to its Client
and this document does not exonerate parties to a transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the
transaction documents. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the context or appearance of this
document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law.

SGS maintains a formal Quality Assurance/Quality Control (QA/QC) program. A copy of our Quality Assurance Plan
(QAP), which outlines this program, is available at your request. The laboratory certification numbers are AKO0971 DW
Chemistry (Provisionally Certified as of 6/02/2020 for Mercury by EPA200.8 and Turbidity by SM2130B) & Microbiology
& 17-021 (CS) for ADEC and 2944.01 for DOD ELAP/ISO17025 (RCRA methods: 1020B, 1311, 3010A, 3050B, 3520C,
3550C, 5030B, 5035A, 6020A, 7470A, 7471B, 8015C, 8021B, 8082A, 8260C, 8270D, 8270D-SIM, 9040C, 9045D,
9056A, 9060A, AK101 and AK102/103). SGS is only certified for the analytes listed on our Drinking Water Certification
(DW methods: 200.8, 2130B, 2320B, 2510B, 300.0, 4500-CN-C,E, 4500-H-B, 4500-NO3-F, 4500-P-E and 524.2) and
only those analytes will be reported to the State of Alaska for compliance. Except as specifically noted, all statements
and data in this report are in conformance to the provisions set forth by the SGS QAP and, when applicable, other
regulatory authorities.

The following descriptors or qualifiers may be found in your report:

Note:

Print Date: 06/04/2020 4:55:18PM

* The analyte has exceeded allowable regulatory or control limits.
! Surrogate out of control limits.

B Indicates the analyte is found in a blank associated with the sample.
CCV/CVA/CVB Continuing Calibration Verification

CCCV/CVC/CVCA/CVCB Closing Continuing Calibration Verification

CL Control Limit

DF Analytical Dilution Factor

DL Detection Limit (i.e., maximum method detection limit)

E The analyte result is above the calibrated range.

GT Greater Than

1B Instrument Blank

ICV Initial Calibration Verification

J The quantitation is an estimation.

LCS(D) Laboratory Control Spike (Duplicate)

LLQC/LLIQC Low Level Quantitation Check

LOD Limit of Detection (i.e., 1/2 of the LOQ)

LOQ Limit of Quantitation (i.e., reporting or practical quantitation limit)
LT Less Than

MB Method Blank

MS(D) Matrix Spike (Duplicate)

ND Indicates the analyte is not detected.

RPD Relative Percent Difference

U Indicates the analyte was analyzed for but not detected.

Sample summaries which include a result for "Total Solids" have already been adjusted for moisture content.
All DRO/RRO analyses are integrated per SOP.

200 West Potter Drive, Anchorage, AK 99518

t 907.562.2343 f 907.561.5301 www.us.sgs.com
Member of SGS Group

30f26


http://www.sgs.com/terms_and_conditions.htm
http://www.sgs.com/terms_and_conditions.htm

Revised Report - Revision 1

[

Sample Summary

Client Sample ID
MWA1

MW2
MW3

Method
AK102
AK101
SW8260D

Print Date: 06/04/2020 4:55:19PM

SGS North America Inc.

Lab Sample ID Collected Received

1201985001 05/15/2020 05/18/2020
1201985002 05/15/2020 05/18/2020
1201985003 05/15/2020 05/18/2020

Method Description

DRO/RRO Low Volume Water
Gasoline Range Organics (W)
Volatile Organic Compounds (W)

200 West Potter Drive, Anchorage, AK 99518

Matrix

Water (Surface, Eff., Ground)
Water (Surface, Eff., Ground)
Water (Surface, Eff., Ground)

t 907.562.2343 f 907.561.5301 www.us.sgs.com
|

Member of SGS Group

4 of 26



Revised Report - Revision 1

Detectable Results Summary

Client Sample ID: MW1

Lab Sample ID: 1201985001 Parameter Result Units
Semivolatile Organic Fuels Diesel Range Organics 0.213J mg/L
Volatile Fuels Gasoline Range Organics 0.0386J mg/L
Client Sample ID: MW2

Lab Sample ID: 1201985002 Parameter Result Units
Semivolatile Organic Fuels Diesel Range Organics 0.268J mg/L
Volatile Fuels Gasoline Range Organics 0.0572J mg/L
Client Sample ID: MW3

Lab Sample ID: 1201985003 Parameter Result Units
Semivolatile Organic Fuels Diesel Range Organics 0.329J mg/L
Volatile Fuels Gasoline Range Organics 0.0413J mg/L

Print Date: 06/04/2020 4:55:21PM

200 West Potter Drive, Anchorage, AK 99518

SGS North America Inc. 1 907 562 2343 £ 907.561.5301 www.us.sgs.com

| Member of SGS Group

50f 26



e Results of MW1

Client Sample ID: MWA1
Client Project ID: Bird Station
Lab Sample ID: 1201985001
Lab Project ID: 1201985

Parameter
Diesel Range Organics

Surrogates
5a Androstane (surr)

Batch Information

Analytical Batch: XFC15596
Analytical Method: AK102
Analyst: DSD

\_ Results by Semivolatile Organic Fuels

Revised Report - Revision 1

Collection Date: 05/15/20 15:45
Received Date: 05/18/20 15:46
Matrix: Water (Surface, Eff., Ground)

Solids (%):
Location:
Allowable
Result Qual LOQ/CL DL Units DFE Limits Date Analyzed
0.213J 0.600 0.180 mg/L 1 05/26/20 14:16
69.7 50-150 % 1 05/26/20 14:16

Prep Batch: XXX43094
Prep Method: SW3535A
Prep Date/Time: 05/22/20 12:30

Analytical Date/Time: 05/26/20 14:16 Prep Initial Wt./Vol.: 250 mL

Container ID: 1201985001-D

Print Date: 06/04/2020 4:55:22PM

SGS North America Inc.

Prep Extract Vol: 1 mL

J flagging is activated

200 West Potter Drive Anchorage, AK 95518
t 907.562.2343 f 907.561.5301 www.us.sgs.com
|

Member of SGS Group
6 of 26



e Results of MW1

Client Sample ID: MWA1
Client Project ID: Bird Station
Lab Sample ID: 1201985001
Lab Project ID: 1201985

\_ Results by Volatile Fuels

Parameter Result Qual

Gasoline Range Organics 0.0386 J
Surrogates

4-Bromofluorobenzene (surr) 88.9

Batch Information

Analytical Batch: VFC15138
Analytical Method: AK101

Analyst: TAM

Analytical Date/Time: 05/19/20 14:43
Container ID: 1201985001-A

Print Date: 06/04/2020 4:55:22PM

SGS North America Inc.

Revised Report - Revision 1

Collection Date: 05/15/20 15:45

Received Date: 05/18/20 15:46

Matrix: Water (Surface, Eff., Ground)

Solids (%):

Location:

Allowable

LOQ/CL DL Units DF Limits Date Analyzed
0.100 0.0310 mg/L 1 05/19/20 14:43
50-150 % 1 05/19/20 14:43

Prep Batch: VXX35644

Prep Method: SW5030B

Prep Date/Time: 05/19/20 06:00
Prep Initial Wt./Vol.: 5 mL

Prep Extract Vol: 5 mL

J flagging is activated

200 West Potter Drive Anchorage, AK 95518
t 907.562.2343 f 907.561.5301 www.us.sgs.com
|

Member of SGS Group

7 of 26




e Results of MW1

Client Sample ID: MWA1
Client Project ID: Bird Station

Revised Report - Revision 1

Collection Date: 05/15/20 15:45
Received Date: 05/18/20 15:46
Matrix: Water (Surface, Eff., Ground)

Lab Sample ID: 1201985001
Lab Project ID: 1201985

‘. Results by Volatile GC/MS

Parameter
Benzene
Ethylbenzene
o-Xylene

P & M -Xylene
Toluene
Xylenes (total)

Surrogates
1,2-Dichloroethane-D4 (surr)
4-Bromofluorobenzene (surr)
Toluene-d8 (surr)

Batch Information

Analytical Batch: VMS19959
Analytical Method: SW8260D
Analyst: NRB

Analytical Date/Time: 05/26/20 21:50

Container ID: 1201985001-B

Print Date: 06/04/2020 4:55:22PM

SGS North America Inc.

Solids (%):
Location:
Allowable
Result Qual LOQ/CL DL Units DFE Limits Date Analyzed
0.200 U 0.400 0.120 ug/L 1 05/26/20 21:50
0.500 U 1.00 0.310 ug/L 1 05/26/20 21:50
0.500 U 1.00 0.310 ug/L 1 05/26/20 21:50
1.00U 2.00 0.620 ug/L 1 05/26/20 21:50
0.500 U 1.00 0.310 ug/L 1 05/26/20 21:50
1.50U 3.00 1.00 ug/L 1 05/26/20 21:50
107 81-118 % 1 05/26/20 21:50
971 85-114 % 1 05/26/20 21:50
98.6 89-112 % 1 05/26/20 21:50

Prep Batch: VXX35662
Prep Method: SW5030B

Prep Date/Time: 05/26/20 06:00
Prep Initial Wt./Vol.: 5 mL

Prep Extract Vol: 5 mL

200 West Potter Drive Anchorage, AK 95518
t 907.562.2343 f 907.561.5301 www.us.sgs.com
|

J flagging is activated

Member of SGS Group
8 of 26




e Results of MW2

Client Sample ID: MW2
Client Project ID: Bird Station
Lab Sample ID: 1201985002
Lab Project ID: 1201985

Parameter
Diesel Range Organics

Surrogates
5a Androstane (surr)

Batch Information

Analytical Batch: XFC15596
Analytical Method: AK102
Analyst: DSD

\_ Results by Semivolatile Organic Fuels

Revised Report - Revision 1

Collection Date: 05/15/20 14:15
Received Date: 05/18/20 15:46
Matrix: Water (Surface, Eff., Ground)

Solids (%):
Location:
Allowable
Result Qual LOQ/CL DL Units DFE Limits Date Analyzed
0.268 J 0.595 0.179 mg/L 1 05/26/20 14:26
67.9 50-150 % 1 05/26/20 14:26

Prep Batch: XXX43094
Prep Method: SW3535A
Prep Date/Time: 05/22/20 12:30

Analytical Date/Time: 05/26/20 14:26 Prep Initial Wt./Vol.: 252 mL

Container ID: 1201985002-D

Print Date: 06/04/2020 4:55:22PM

SGS North America Inc.

Prep Extract Vol: 1 mL

J flagging is activated

200 West Potter Drive Anchorage, AK 95518
t 907.562.2343 f 907.561.5301 www.us.sgs.com
|

Member of SGS Group
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e Results of MW2

Client Sample ID: MW2
Client Project ID: Bird Station
Lab Sample ID: 1201985002
Lab Project ID: 1201985

\_ Results by Volatile Fuels

Parameter Result Qual

Gasoline Range Organics 0.0572 J
Surrogates

4-Bromofluorobenzene (surr) 92.6

Batch Information

Analytical Batch: VFC15138
Analytical Method: AK101

Analyst: TAM

Analytical Date/Time: 05/19/20 15:54
Container ID: 1201985002-A

Print Date: 06/04/2020 4:55:22PM

SGS North America Inc.

Revised Report - Revision 1

Collection Date: 05/15/20 14:15

Received Date: 05/18/20 15:46

Matrix: Water (Surface, Eff., Ground)

Solids (%):

Location:

Allowable

LOQ/CL DL Units DF Limits Date Analyzed
0.100 0.0310 mg/L 1 05/19/20 15:54
50-150 % 1 05/19/20 15:54

Prep Batch: VXX35644

Prep Method: SW5030B

Prep Date/Time: 05/19/20 06:00
Prep Initial Wt./Vol.: 5 mL

Prep Extract Vol: 5 mL

J flagging is activated

200 West Potter Drive Anchorage, AK 95518
t 907.562.2343 f 907.561.5301 www.us.sgs.com
|

Member of SGS Group
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e Results of MW2

Client Sample ID: MW2
Client Project ID: Bird Station

Revised Report - Revision 1

Collection Date: 05/15/20 14:15
Received Date: 05/18/20 15:46
Matrix: Water (Surface, Eff., Ground)

Lab Sample ID: 1201985002
Lab Project ID: 1201985

‘. Results by Volatile GC/MS

Parameter
Benzene
Ethylbenzene
o-Xylene

P & M -Xylene
Toluene
Xylenes (total)

Surrogates
1,2-Dichloroethane-D4 (surr)
4-Bromofluorobenzene (surr)
Toluene-d8 (surr)

Batch Information

Analytical Batch: VMS19959
Analytical Method: SW8260D
Analyst: NRB

Analytical Date/Time: 05/26/20 22:05

Container ID: 1201985002-B

Print Date: 06/04/2020 4:55:22PM

SGS North America Inc.

Solids (%):
Location:
Allowable
Result Qual LOQ/CL DL Units DFE Limits Date Analyzed
0.200 U 0.400 0.120 ug/L 1 05/26/20 22:05
0.500 U 1.00 0.310 ug/L 1 05/26/20 22:05
0.500 U 1.00 0.310 ug/L 1 05/26/20 22:05
1.00U 2.00 0.620 ug/L 1 05/26/20 22:05
0.500 U 1.00 0.310 ug/L 1 05/26/20 22:05
1.50U 3.00 1.00 ug/L 1 05/26/20 22:05
107 81-118 % 1 05/26/20 22:05
97.4 85-114 % 1 05/26/20 22:05
99.2 89-112 % 1 05/26/20 22:05

Prep Batch: VXX35662
Prep Method: SW5030B

Prep Date/Time: 05/26/20 06:00
Prep Initial Wt./Vol.: 5 mL

Prep Extract Vol: 5 mL

200 West Potter Drive Anchorage, AK 95518
t 907.562.2343 f 907.561.5301 www.us.sgs.com
|

J flagging is activated

Member of SGS Group
11 of 26




e Results of MW3

Client Sample ID: MW3
Client Project ID: Bird Station
Lab Sample ID: 1201985003
Lab Project ID: 1201985

Parameter
Diesel Range Organics

Surrogates
5a Androstane (surr)

Batch Information

Analytical Batch: XFC15596
Analytical Method: AK102
Analyst: DSD

\_ Results by Semivolatile Organic Fuels

Revised Report - Revision 1

Collection Date: 05/15/20 16:55
Received Date: 05/18/20 15:46
Matrix: Water (Surface, Eff., Ground)

Solids (%):
Location:
Allowable
Result Qual LOQ/CL DL Units DFE Limits Date Analyzed
0.329J 0.595 0.179 mg/L 1 05/26/20 14:36
56.8 50-150 % 1 05/26/20 14:36

Prep Batch: XXX43094
Prep Method: SW3535A
Prep Date/Time: 05/22/20 12:30

Analytical Date/Time: 05/26/20 14:36 Prep Initial Wt./Vol.: 252 mL

Container ID: 1201985003-D

Print Date: 06/04/2020 4:55:22PM

SGS North America Inc.

Prep Extract Vol: 1 mL

J flagging is activated

200 West Potter Drive Anchorage, AK 95518
t 907.562.2343 f 907.561.5301 www.us.sgs.com
|

Member of SGS Group
12 of 26



e Results of MW3

Client Sample ID: MW3
Client Project ID: Bird Station
Lab Sample ID: 1201985003
Lab Project ID: 1201985

\_ Results by Volatile Fuels

Parameter Result Qual

Gasoline Range Organics 0.0413J
Surrogates

4-Bromofluorobenzene (surr) 90.6

Batch Information

Analytical Batch: VFC15138
Analytical Method: AK101

Analyst: TAM

Analytical Date/Time: 05/19/20 16:12
Container ID: 1201985003-A

Print Date: 06/04/2020 4:55:22PM

SGS North America Inc.

Revised Report - Revision 1

Collection Date: 05/15/20 16:55

Received Date: 05/18/20 15:46

Matrix: Water (Surface, Eff., Ground)

Solids (%):

Location:

Allowable

LOQ/CL DL Units DF Limits Date Analyzed
0.100 0.0310 mg/L 1 05/19/20 16:12
50-150 % 1 05/19/20 16:12

Prep Batch: VXX35644

Prep Method: SW5030B

Prep Date/Time: 05/19/20 06:00
Prep Initial Wt./Vol.: 5 mL

Prep Extract Vol: 5 mL

J flagging is activated

200 West Potter Drive Anchorage, AK 95518
t 907.562.2343 f 907.561.5301 www.us.sgs.com
|

Member of SGS Group
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e Results of MW3

Client Sample ID: MW3
Client Project ID: Bird Station

Revised Report - Revision 1

Collection Date: 05/15/20 16:55
Received Date: 05/18/20 15:46
Matrix: Water (Surface, Eff., Ground)

Lab Sample ID: 1201985003
Lab Project ID: 1201985

‘. Results by Volatile GC/MS

Parameter
Benzene
Ethylbenzene
o-Xylene

P & M -Xylene
Toluene
Xylenes (total)

Surrogates
1,2-Dichloroethane-D4 (surr)
4-Bromofluorobenzene (surr)
Toluene-d8 (surr)

Batch Information

Analytical Batch: VMS19964
Analytical Method: SW8260D
Analyst: NRB

Analytical Date/Time: 05/28/20 15:57

Container ID: 1201985003-C

Print Date: 06/04/2020 4:55:22PM

SGS North America Inc.

Solids (%):
Location:
Allowable
Result Qual LOQ/CL DL Units DFE Limits Date Analyzed
0.200 U 0.400 0.120 ug/L 1 05/28/20 15:57
0.500 U 1.00 0.310 ug/L 1 05/28/20 15:57
0.500 U 1.00 0.310 ug/L 1 05/28/20 15:57
1.00U 2.00 0.620 ug/L 1 05/28/20 15:57
0.500 U 1.00 0.310 ug/L 1 05/28/20 15:57
1.50U 3.00 1.00 ug/L 1 05/28/20 15:57
108 81-118 % 1 05/28/20 15:57
98.2 85-114 % 1 05/28/20 15:57
99.7 89-112 % 1 05/28/20 15:57

Prep Batch: VXX35666
Prep Method: SW5030B

Prep Date/Time: 05/28/20 06:00
Prep Initial Wt./Vol.: 5 mL

Prep Extract Vol: 5 mL

200 West Potter Drive Anchorage, AK 95518
t 907.562.2343 f 907.561.5301 www.us.sgs.com
|

J flagging is activated

Member of SGS Group
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Revised Report - Revision 1

— Method Blank

Blank ID: MB for HBN 1806782 [VXX/35644] Matrix: Water (Surface, Eff., Ground)
Blank Lab ID: 1559990

QC for Samples:
1201985001, 1201985002, 1201985003

. Results by AK101
Parameter Results LOQ/CL DL Units
Gasoline Range Organics 0.0394J 0.100 0.0310 mg/L
Surrogates
4-Bromofluorobenzene (surr) 88.2 50-150 %

Batch Information

Analytical Batch: VFC15138 Prep Batch: VXX35644

Analytical Method: AK101 Prep Method: SW5030B

Instrument: Agilent 7890A PID/FID Prep Date/Time: 5/19/2020 6:00:00AM
Analyst: TAM Prep Initial Wt./Vol.: 5 mL

Analytical Date/Time: 5/19/2020 11:14:00AM Prep Extract Vol: 5 mL

Print Date: 06/04/2020 4:55:25PM

200 West Potter Drive Anchorage, AK 95518

SGS North America Inc. 14 907 562 2343 £907.561.5301 www.us.sgs.com
|

Member of SGS Group
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Revised Report - Revision 1

s Blank Spike Summary
Blank Spike ID: LCS for HBN 1201985 [VXX35644] Spike Duplicate ID: LCSD for HBN 1201985
Blank Spike Lab ID: 1559991 [VXX35644]
Date Analyzed: 05/19/2020 12:08 Spike Duplicate Lab ID: 1559992
Matrix: Water (Surface, Eff., Ground)
QC for Samples: 1201985001, 1201985002, 1201985003

. Results by AK101

Blank Spike (mg/L) Spike Duplicate (mg/L)
Parameter Spike Result Rec (%) Spike Result Rec (%) CL RPD (%) RPD CL
Gasoline Range Organics 1.00 0.980 98 1.00 0.923 92 (60-120) 6.00 (<20)
Surrogates

4-Bromofluorobenzene (surr) 0.0500 98.5 99 0.0500 89.7 90 (50-150) 9.40
Batch Information

Analytical Batch: VFC15138 Prep Batch: VXX35644

Analytical Method: AK101 Prep Method: SW5030B

Instrument: Agilent 7890A PID/FID Prep Date/Time: 05/19/2020 06:00

Analyst: TAM Spike Init Wt./Vol.: 1.00 mg/L  Extract Vol: 5 mL

Dupe Init Wt./Vol.: 1.00 mg/L Extract Vol: 5 mL

Print Date: 06/04/2020 4:55:28PM

200 West Potter Drive Anchorage, AK 95518

SGS North America Inc. 14 907 562 2343 £907.561.5301 www.us.sgs.com
|

Member of SGS Group
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Revised Report - Revision 1

— Method Blank

Blank ID: MB for HBN 1806892 [VXX/35662] Matrix: Water (Surface, Eff., Ground)
Blank Lab ID: 1560465

QC for Samples:
1201985001, 1201985002

. Results by SW8260D
Parameter Results LOQ/CL DL Units
Benzene 0.200U 0.400 0.120 ug/L
Ethylbenzene 0.500U 1.00 0.310 ug/L
o-Xylene 0.500U 1.00 0.310 ug/L
P & M -Xylene 1.00U 2.00 0.620 ug/L
Toluene 0.500U 1.00 0.310 ug/L
Xylenes (total) 1.50U 3.00 1.00 ug/L
Surrogates

1,2-Dichloroethane-D4 (surr) 105 81-118 %
4-Bromofluorobenzene (surr) 99.8 85-114 %
Toluene-d8 (surr) 98.4 89-112 %

Batch Information

Analytical Batch: VMS19959 Prep Batch: VXX35662

Analytical Method: SW8260D Prep Method: SW5030B

Instrument: Agilent 7890-75MS Prep Date/Time: 5/26/2020 6:00:00AM
Analyst: NRB Prep Initial Wt./Vol.: 5 mL

Analytical Date/Time: 5/26/2020 1:30:00PM Prep Extract Vol: 5 mL

Print Date: 06/04/2020 4:55:31PM

) 200 West Potter Drive Anchorage, AK 95518
SGS North America Inc. 14 907 562 2343 £907.561.5301 www.us.sgs.com
|

Member of SGS Group
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s Blank Spike Summary

Blank Spike ID: LCS for HBN 1201985 [VXX35662]

Blank Spike Lab ID: 1560466

Date Analyzed: 05/26/2020 13:46

QC for Samples:

‘. Results by SW8260D

Blank Spike (ug/L)
Parameter Spike Result
Benzene 30 291 97
Ethylbenzene 30 28.7 96
o-Xylene 30 28.0 93
P & M -Xylene 60 56.2 94
Toluene 30 27.6 92
Xylenes (total) 90 84.2 94

Surrogates

1,2-Dichloroethane-D4 (surr) 30 99.5 100
4-Bromofluorobenzene (surr) 30 98.7 99
Toluene-d8 (surr) 30 99.3 99

Batch Information

Analytical Batch: VMS19959
Analytical Method: SW8260D
Instrument: Agilent 7890-75MS
Analyst: NRB

Print Date: 06/04/2020 4:55:33PM

SGS North America Inc.

1201985001, 1201985002

200 West Potter Drive Anchorage, AK 95518
t 907.562.2343 f 907.561.5301 www.us.sgs.com
|

Revised Report - Revision 1

Spike Duplicate ID: LCSD for HBN 1201985

[VXX35662]

Spike Duplicate Lab ID: 1560467

Matrix: Water (Surface, Eff., Ground)

Rec (%)

Spike  Result
30 29.8
30 28.8
30 28.2
60 56.0
30 271.7
90 84.2
30 99.9
30 100
30 99.4

Spike Duplicate (ug/L)

Rec (%)

99
9
94
93
93
94

100
100
99

Prep Batch: VXX35662

Prep Method: SW5030B
Prep Date/Time: 05/26/2020 06:00
Spike Init Wt./Vol.: 30 ug/L Extract Vol: 5 mL
Dupe Init Wt./Vol.: 30 ug/L Extract Vol: 5 mL

cL

(79-120)
(79-121)
(78-122)
(80-121)
(80-121)
(79-121)
(81-118)
(85-114)
(89-112)

RPD (%) RPDCL
2.50 (<20)
0.23 (<20)
0.82 (<20)
0.42 (<20)
0.55 (<20)
0.01 (<20)
0.40

1.50

0.11

Member of SGS Group
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Revised Report - Revision 1

— Method Blank

Blank ID: MB for HBN 1806953 [VXX/35666] Matrix: Water (Surface, Eff., Ground)
Blank Lab ID: 1560730
QC for Samples:
1201985003
. Results by SW8260D

Parameter Results LOQ/CL DL Units
Benzene 0.200U 0.400 0.120 ug/L
Ethylbenzene 0.500U 1.00 0.310 ug/L
o-Xylene 0.500U 1.00 0.310 ug/L
P & M -Xylene 1.00U 2.00 0.620 ug/L
Toluene 0.500U 1.00 0.310 ug/L
Xylenes (total) 1.50U 3.00 1.00 ug/L

Surrogates
1,2-Dichloroethane-D4 (surr) 106 81-118 %
4-Bromofluorobenzene (surr) 100 85-114 %
Toluene-d8 (surr) 98.3 89-112 %

Batch Information

Analytical Batch: VMS19964 Prep Batch: VXX35666

Analytical Method: SW8260D Prep Method: SW5030B

Instrument: Agilent 7890-75MS Prep Date/Time: 5/28/2020 6:00:00AM
Analyst: NRB Prep Initial Wt./Vol.: 5 mL

Analytical Date/Time: 5/28/2020 11:37:00AM Prep Extract Vol: 5 mL

Print Date: 06/04/2020 4:55:36PM

) 200 West Potter Drive Anchorage, AK 95518
SGS North America Inc. 14 907 562 2343 £907.561.5301 www.us.sgs.com
|

Member of SGS Group
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Revised Report - Revision 1

— Leaching Blank

Blank ID: LB for HBN 1806894 [TCLP/10636 Matrix: Water (Surface, Eff., Ground)
Blank Lab ID: 1560472
QC for Samples:
1201985003
. Results by SW8260D

Parameter Results LOQ/CL DL Units
Benzene 10.0U 20.0 6.00 ug/L

Surrogates
1,2-Dichloroethane-D4 (surr) 107 81-118 %
4-Bromofluorobenzene (surr) 99 85-114 %
Toluene-d8 (surr) 99.8 89-112 %

Batch Information

Analytical Batch: VMS19964 Prep Batch: VXX35666

Analytical Method: SW8260D Prep Method: SW5030B

Instrument: Agilent 7890-75MS Prep Date/Time: 5/28/2020 6:00:00AM
Analyst: NRB Prep Initial Wt./Vol.: 5 mL

Analytical Date/Time: 5/28/2020 2:25:00PM Prep Extract Vol: 5 mL

Print Date: 06/04/2020 4:55:36PM

200 West Potter Drive Anchorage, AK 95518

SGS North America Inc. 14 907 562 2343 £907.561.5301 www.us.sgs.com
|

Member of SGS Group
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s Blank Spike Summary

Blank Spike ID: LCS for HBN 1201985 [VXX35666]

Blank Spike Lab ID: 1560731

Date Analyzed: 05/28/2020 13:03

QC for Samples: 1201985003

‘. Results by SW8260D

Blank Spike (ug/L)
Parameter Spike Result
Benzene 30 30.3 101
Ethylbenzene 30 30.0 100
o-Xylene 30 29.3 98
P & M -Xylene 60 57.8 96
Toluene 30 28.8 96
Xylenes (total) 90 87.2 97

Surrogates

1,2-Dichloroethane-D4 (surr) 30 100 100
4-Bromofluorobenzene (surr) 30 97.5 98
Toluene-d8 (surr) 30 100 100

Batch Information

Analytical Batch: VMS19964
Analytical Method: SW8260D
Instrument: Agilent 7890-75MS
Analyst: NRB

Print Date: 06/04/2020 4:55:38PM

SGS North America Inc.

200 West Potter Drive Anchorage, AK 95518
t 907.562.2343 f 907.561.5301 www.us.sgs.com
|

Revised Report - Revision 1

Spike Duplicate ID: LCSD for HBN 1201985

[VXX35666]

Spike Duplicate Lab ID: 1560732

Matrix: Water (Surface, Eff., Ground)

Rec (%)

Spike  Result
30 29.7
30 29.6
30 28.9
60 57.8
30 28.3
90 86.7
30 100
30 98.2
30 101

Spike Duplicate (ug/L)

Rec (%)

99
99
96
96
95
96

100
98
101

Prep Batch: VXX35666
Prep Method: SW5030B
Prep Date/Time: 05/28/2020 06:00
Spike Init Wt./Vol.: 30 ug/L Extract Vol: 5 mL
Dupe Init Wt./Vol.: 30 ug/L Extract Vol: 5 mL

cL

(79-120)
(79-121)
(78-122)
(80-121)
(80-121)
(79-121)
(81-118)
(85-114)
(89-112)

RPD (%) RPDCL
2.10 (<20)
1.40 (<20)
1.40 (<20)
0.05 (<20)
1.70 (<20)
0.51 (<20)
0.35

0.69

0.23

Member of SGS Group
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Revised Report - Revision 1

— Method Blank

Blank ID: MB for HBN 1806772 [XXX/43094] Matrix: Water (Surface, Eff., Ground)
Blank Lab ID: 1559950

QC for Samples:
1201985001, 1201985002, 1201985003

. Results by AK102
Parameter Results LOQ/CL DL Units
Diesel Range Organics 0.300U 0.600 0.180 mg/L
Surrogates
5a Androstane (surr) 724 60-120 %

Batch Information

Analytical Batch: XFC15596 Prep Batch: XXX43094

Analytical Method: AK102 Prep Method: SW3535A

Instrument: Agilent 7890B F Prep Date/Time: 5/22/2020 12:30:03PM
Analyst: DSD Prep Initial Wt./Vol.: 250 mL

Analytical Date/Time: 5/26/2020 12:01:00PM Prep Extract Vol: 1 mL

Print Date: 06/04/2020 4:55:40PM

200 West Potter Drive Anchorage, AK 95518

SGS North America Inc. 14 907 562 2343 £907.561.5301 www.us.sgs.com
|

Member of SGS Group
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Revised Report - Revision 1

s Blank Spike Summary
Blank Spike ID: LCS for HBN 1201985 [XXX43094] Spike Duplicate ID: LCSD for HBN 1201985
Blank Spike Lab ID: 1559951 [XXX43094]
Date Analyzed: 05/26/2020 12:31 Spike Duplicate Lab ID: 1559952
Matrix: Water (Surface, Eff., Ground)
QC for Samples: 1201985001, 1201985002, 1201985003

. Results by AK102

Blank Spike (mg/L) Spike Duplicate (mg/L)
Parameter Spike Result Rec (%) Spike Result Rec (%) CL RPD (%) RPD CL
Diesel Range Organics 20 15.5 78 20 15.9 79 (75-125) 2.10 (<20)
Surrogates

5a Androstane (surr) 0.4 91.2 91 0.4 93.9 94 (60-120) 2.90
Batch Information

Analytical Batch: XFC15596 Prep Batch: XXX43094

Analytical Method: AK102 Prep Method: SW3535A

Instrument: Agilent 7890B F Prep Date/Time: 05/22/2020 12:30

Analyst: DSD Spike Init Wt./Vol.: 20 mg/L  Extract Vol: 1 mL

Dupe Init Wt./Vol.: 20 mg/L Extract Vol: 1 mL

Print Date: 06/04/2020 4:55:44PM

200 West Potter Drive Anchorage, AK 95518

SGS North America Inc. 14 907 562 2343 £907.561.5301 www.us.sgs.com
|

Member of SGS Group
23 of 26
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e-Sample Receipt Form Revised Report - Revision 1

SGS Workorder #: 1201985 l 2 O l 9 8 5

Review Criteria feondiion cves, no, ] Exceptions Noted below

Chain of Custody / Temperature Requirements UExemption permitted if sampler hand carries/delivers.

Were Custody Seals intact? Note # & location|| N/A [[absent

COC accompanied samples?

DOD: Were samples received in COC corresponding coolers?|| N/A

" N/A"**Exemption permitted if chilled & collected <8 hours ago, or for samples where chilling is not required

Temperature blank compliant* (i.e., 0-6 °C after CF)?|| N/A|| Cooler ID: 1 @_"C Therm. 1D:|D30
Cooler ID: @ °C|Therm. ID:
If samples received without a temperature blank, the "cooler temperature” will be Cooler ID: @ °d Therm. ID:
documented instead & "COOLER TEMP" will be noted to the right. "ambient” or "chilled" will -
be noted if neither is available. Cooler ID: @ CTherm. ID:
Cooler ID: @ °C|Therm. ID:
*If >6°C, were samples collected <8 hours ago? || N/A

If <0°C, were sample containers ice free? I-l

Note: Identify containers received at non-compliant temperature .
Use form FS-0029 if more space is needed.

Holding Time / Documentgtion / ngple Condition Requirements Note: Refer to form F-083 "Sample Guide" for specific holding times.
Were samples received within holding time?

Do samples match COC** (i.e.,sample IDs,dates/times collected)’?u
**Note: If times differ <1hr, record details & login per COC.

***Note: If sample information on containers differs from COC, SGS will default to COC information

Were analytical requests clear? (i.e., method is specified for analyses-
with multiple option for analysis (Ex: BTEX, Metals)

" N/A !!***Exemption permitted for metals (e.9,200.8/6020A).

Were proper containers (type/mass/volume/preservative***)used?-

Volatile / LL-Hg Requirements

Were Trip Blanks (i.e., VOAs, LL-Hg) in cooler with samples?
Were all water VOA vials free of headspace (i.e., bubbles £ 6mm)?
Were all soil VOAs field extracted with MeOH+BFB?|| N/A

no trip blank was received with the samples

Note to Client: Any "No", answer above indicates non-compliance with standard procedures and may impact data quality.

Additional notes (if applicable):

F102b 25RERM_20190325



Revised Report - Revision 1

Sample Containers and Preservatives

Container Id Preservative Container Container Id Preservative Container
Condition Condition
1201985001-A HCL to pH < 2 OK
1201985001-B HCL to pH < 2 OK
1201985001-C HCL to pH < 2 OK
1201985001-D HCL to pH < 2 oK
1201985001-E HCL to pH < 2 OK
1201985002-A HCL to pH < 2 OK
1201985002-B HCL to pH < 2 OK
1201985002-C HCL to pH < 2 10) 74
1201985002-D HCL to pH < 2 OK
1201985002-E HCL to pH < 2 OK
1201985003-A HCL to pH < 2 10) 74
1201985003-B HCL to pH < 2 OK
1201985003-C HCL to pH < 2 oK
1201985003-D HCL to pH < 2 10)4
1201985003-E HCL to pH < 2 OK

Container Condition Glossary
Containers for bacteriological, low level mercury and VOA vials are not opened prior to analysis and will be
assigned condition code OK unless evidence indicates than an inappropriate container was submitted.

OK - The container was received at an acceptable pH for the analysis requested.
BU - The container was received with headspace greater than 6mm.
DM - The container was received damaged.
FR - The container was received frozen and not usable for Bacteria or BOD analyses.
IC - The container provided for microbiology analysis was not a laboratory-supplied, pre-sterilized
container and therefore was not suitable for analysis.
NC- The container provided was not preserved or was under-preserved. The method does not allow for
additional preservative added after collection.
PA - The container was received outside of the acceptable pH for the analysis requested. Preservative was
added upon receipt and the container is now at the correct pH. See the Sample Receipt Form for details on
the amount and lot # of the preservative added.
PH - The container was received outside of the acceptable pH for the analysis requested. Preservative was
added upon receipt, but was insufficient to bring the container to the correct pH for the analysis
requested. See the Sample Receipt Form for details on the amount and lot # of the preservative added.
QN - Insufficient sample quantity provided.
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